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Environmental Health —_

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818
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(j/" GETTLER-Ryan Inc. sosocamy

TRANSMITTAL . May 12, 2003

G-R #180065

CC: Mr. David Vossler
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
Petaluma, California
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Project Coordinator #5043
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 449 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite | Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
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COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
| May 9, 2003 Groundwater Monitonng and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of Apnil 1, 2003
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. This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. fno
comments are received by May 26, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:
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| (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Wil
CanocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95518

May 9, 2003
G-R Job #180065

FLl

RE:  Second Quarter Event of April 1, 2003
Giroundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oalkdand, California

Trear Mr, D¢ Witt:

Thig report documents the most recent gronndwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Ine.
{(G-R) at the reterenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwaler levels were measurcd and all wells were checked for the presence of separale-phase hydrocarbons,
Static waler level data and groundwater clevations are summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is
summarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

(rroundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified lahoratary for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain ol custody document and laboralory analylical reports are
also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding

: L
Project Coardinalor

Robert C. Mallory %
7285

Registered Geologist, No.

[gure 1: Potentiornetric Map

Figure 2; Coneentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwaler Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3 Product Thickness/Remaoval Data

Allachments: Standard Operating Procedurs - Groundwater Sampling

Field Dxta Sheets

Cham of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
3043 qurd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 =« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 : ’ " -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Wi

TOCHfE) Tppd)

MW-1 02718192 - - - - 13,004 150,000 17.000 26,000 5,200 26,000 -
052042 - - - -- -- - - ' - - -
08/31/92 - - - £.500' 54,000 13,000 12,000 2,500 22,000 -
19/30/92 - - - -- - - - - - --
(12/04/93 - - - - s - - - - -

.06 05:04/93 213 5.73%* 0,10  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - .
08/04/93 2.92 4 BRF* 003 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

7.38 11/03/93 3.04 : 4.74 <001 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/07/94 255 4,85+ 0,03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/19/04 223 5.16% 001 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
(6/25/94 245 4,90+ 0.0F  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
(7/27/04 110 4,28 {1.00 - - - - - - -
0R15/94 2.85 4.61%* 011  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE FRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/14/94 2.97 4 50 0,12  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
0221195 £.53 S.ATH 002 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

DESTROYED

MW.2 0218192 - - - - 4,300 29,000 1,000 5300 260 7,900 -
05720092 - - - 4.300" 24000 2,200 7,600 630 11.000 -
08/31/92 - - - 1.600' 9,000 1,800 640 140 2,000 -
11730092 - - - 5,700" 29,000 2,000 31,4007 1,200 6,900 -
02/04/03 - - - &.100" 12,000 1600 3,000 ND 6,500 -

2,96+ 05/04/93 248 64% 000 71000 63,000 3,200 17,000 470 17,000 -
(18704/93 3.20 5.76 0.00 1 80V 45,000 2,100 6,600 1,400 12,000 -

8.58 11403193 3.37 5.2 0.00 2,600" 72,000 3,700 16,000 3,700 20,000 -
0207/94 2.40 6.18 <0.01  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
5/19/94 2,13 6.45 .00 0007 42,000 2,500 1,300 - 2,300 13,000 -
06/25/04 2.65 5.93 0.00 - - - - L -
0727194 344 AL 0.00 - - - - - . -
08/15/94 325 513 0.00 2,800° 35.000 2400 50 1,700 15,000 -

5043, 15 IBODGS ' 1 o As of (40103




Tabhle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Linocal) Service Station #5043
44% Hegenberger Road
(akland, California

GWE

Cfflbgs) . {imsl)
MW-2 11/14/94 213 - 6.45 0.00 10,000" 43,000 2,300 6,500 1,800 14,000 -
fcont) 0221495 1.65 ' e .04 20008 44 D 2,200 3,200 1,300 1.500 -
DESTROYED
B W-3 0271 8192 - 25140 . - - ND 230 4.8 22 1.8 33 -
05/20/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
0831192 - - - g2’ 200 1 ND ND ND -
11/30/92 - - - 94 790! ND ND ND ND -
(12:04/93 - - - 5507 3,300 120 ND 96 6.1 -
784+ 05/04/03 4.32 3.52 £.00 250 1 &0’ 05 ND ND ND -
(120493 4,04 2.90 .00 100 210" ND ND ND ND -
742 11/03/93 4.53 2,80 0.0 160 640 ND ND ND ND -
0207194 2.40 5.02 0.00 620° 2,700 10 ND 17 WD -
0351994 3.60 182 0.00 480’ 1,800 3 ND 6.2 9.1 -
(N/25104 4,58 154 .00 - - - - i - -
07127194 4.58 , 2.84 0,00 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 4.65 2,77 0.00 1108 130 1.1 0.54 ND 0.97 -
11/14/94 .18 424 0.00 150° 1.600° ND ND ND ND -
012/21/95 1.B1 S61 0.00 850 3,500 350 ND 130 22 -
051895 4.56 186 - 000 150" 1,300° 42 ND ND ND -

08/17/95  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
0712696  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -~ -
10/28/06°  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - B - ' -
01/20/97 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - -
04/15/97  INACCESSIBLE - - - _ . - - - -

05/27/97 3.45 4.59 0.00 - 670 6.5 ND ND ND 250
06/01197 1.50 4.54 .00 6107 - - - - - -
8.04 07/15/97 171 433 £.00 240 240 ND ND ND ND 490
10/05:97 3.70 4.34 (.00 500 270 1.1 ND 24 14 910
01/14/98 2,16 5.88 0,00 340 310 ND ND .62 0.65 140
04/01/98 2.20 5.84 0.00 3207 370 5.7 ND' ND' ND® 93

5043 =1 {ROOGS 2 - A of 0401401




Table 1 = .
Grommdwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
448 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

L.

- fLbes) o (st

MW-3 07/15/98 3.38 1.5-14.0 4.66 0.00 510'° 260" ND! ND* ND’ ND* 230
{cont) 10/16/08 2,30 5.74 1.00 67" 3 47 ND® ND’ ND’ 60
/2599 142 562 6.00 1207 420M 1.5 ND’ ND® ND* IR0

04/15/99 .16 5.8% 0.00 170" 290 .54 ND ND ND. 160

07/14/9% 2.35 5460 0.00 40" 700 1z ND ND ND 160

102199 249 535 0.00 3507 160° 077 ND 18] ND 82

01/20:00 2.38 5.66 £.00 2,060" ND 0.81 ND ND ND 54

| 041 3400 216 5.28 .00 200°! 2507 .69 ND ND ND 917150%

f 07714400 3.26 478 000 42¥ 3457 - ND ND ND ND 94.7
10/ 2600 312 ' 49 0.00 3% az0* 6.0 ND’ ND’ ND? 120

01/03/01 3.65 430 0.00 287 3647 1.59 ND ND ND 118

n4i04/01 3.98 4.06 0.00 3607 4177 1.24 ~ ND ND 0.802 237

071701 112 492 0.00 270% 480" ND ND ND - ND 150

1040 161 125 479 .00 Pyl kb 1.0 <0.50 <01.50 <), 50} 53

031702 2.27 5.77 .00 250 250" 35 <14 <10 <L 110

0441802 3.55 4.49 0.00 320 00 <2.0 <2.0 <0 <20 59

072802 2.55 5.49 0.00 110" 500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130

10/00/02° 2.47 5.57 0.00 700" 690°° <50 <50 <50 <10 120

01N2/03%° 1.70 6.34 0.00 210" 310 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 tIg

401 /3% 148 4.5h .00 200%™ 350 <1.B <1.0 <L} <2.0 210

MW-4 0%/31/92 - - - - 90 -t ND ND N 0,54 -
11730492 - - R 61 420" ND ND ND ND -

0204/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

9,00+ 05/04:93 4.09 4.9t £.00 ND g 0.95 ND ND ND -
08/04/93 5.01 3.99 £.00 &1 250" ND 3.5 NB 4.1 -

£.41 _ 11/03/93 4.23 4.18 .00 68 130" ND ND ND ND -
(2/07/04 335 5.06 0.00 ND 56 NDR ND ND ND -

05/19/94 192 4.49 0.00 90 140! ND ND ND ND -

06/25/94 . 435 406 0.00 — - - - - .

0772704 428 4.13 0.00 - - - - - . -

5043 xls/f 1 ROGOS k. ’ As of 04/01/03




Table 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
MW.4 OB/ 5/04 4,27 - 4.14 0.0 72 59 ND 6 ND ND -
{cant} 11/14/94 405 436 0.00 ND 130° ND NDB ND ND -
DESTROYED

MW.5 08/31/92 - - - - 630" 78 .89 ND "ND 13 -
11/30/92° - . - 470° 930 0 290 .79 14 -

02/04/93° - - - 5,500° 5,700 IR ND 620 170 -

05/04/93° 437 490 .00 4,600' 7,400 41 ND 1,000 15 -

02/04/93° 581 1.46 {1.00 o70# 1,500 130 1 460 5 -

8.95 11/03/93 5.68 3.27 0.00 2,100° 13,000 50 ND 3,500 530 -
02/07/54 511 374 000 g’ 2,000 87 ND 370 19 -

05/§9/94 5.00 1.86 0,00 600° 260 44 ND 3 4,1 -

06:25/94 455 4.40 (00 - - - - - - -

07/27:94 5.72 113 £.00 - - - - - - -

08/15/94 5.68% 3.27 £.00 60’ 1,600 10 ND 340 72 -

11/14/94 563 3132 0.00 o0’ 250 4t ND ND 5 e

DESTROYED

MW-6 08/31/92 - 2.5-13.5 - - 750" ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/02 . - - 1.400' 9200 - 550 ND 740 1,600 -

12/04/03 - - - Rort 3,600 340 ND 290 550 -

92+ 05/04/93 ke 540 0.00 1.800" 4,500 360 18 450 430 -
0R/04/93 5.15 3.97 0.00 11007 3400 390 ND 440 190 -

887 11/03/93 525 362 0.00 390° 1,400 320 ND 200 7.7 -
(2/07/94 455 4.32 £.00 o7’ 4,900 650 ND 250 35 -

{15/19/94 4.62 425 0.00 1 400" 3,600 300 1.7 210 at -

08/15/94 5.08 379 0.00 700 1,300 130 8.7 54 57 -

11/14/94 5.30 1.57 0.00 00" 730 0 ND ND 39 -

02/21/95 5.37 3.50 0.00 730° 2,000 250 46 25 30 -

05/18/95 - INACCESSIBLE - - - — - - -

ST el L RIHIAS 4 ’ As of D4M1403




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
44% Hegenberger Road

Oalkland, California

(rhgs): - {msi)
MW-6 08/17/95 - 2.5135 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
{cont) 07/26/96 6.40 5.010 333 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
HI2R/9E 4.10 4,93 021 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
1713096 402 5.04% 0.25 - - - - - - -
11/25/96 401 54478 0.75 - - - - - - -
12/04/96 3165 561+ .50 - - - - -~ - -
12119496 4.80 5.76% 220 - - - - - - -~
01/08/97 4,54 5,38 1.75 - - - - - - -
0114197 451 5,254 1.15 - - - - - - -
(0112797 400 6,229 1.75 - - - - - -~ -
01129497 3.24 S.87% 0.31  NOT SAMPLED DUE t0 THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/11/97 4.65 5. 14% 1.20 - - - - - - -
02124197 4.81 4.9]% 110 - - - - - - -
03/10:97 4,60 5.0 .95 - - - - - - -
031797 4.50 5.06%* 0.59 - - - - - - -
03/31/97 465 4,990 1.00 - - - - - - —~
04/15/97 4.90 4.76%* 103 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
(4/28/97 478 4,112+ 003 - - - - - - -
0511597 460 4462 0.25 - - - - - e —~
05/27/97 4.50 4.56%* 0.25 - - - - - - -
09/97 460 4.42%* 0.20 - - - - - - -
; 06/24/97 4.50 4,564 0.25 - - - - - - -
| 07/09/97 480 4534 0.60 - —~ - - - - -
07415197 463 4.56%% 042 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - .
07/21/97 4,75 4.31% 0.25 - - - ' - - - -
0R/D6/57 4,50 4.45% 010 - - - - - - -
; DRIZNGT 455 4.40%* 010 - - - - - - -
? 09/02/97 475 4,16 0.05 - - - - - - -
10/09/97 4,84 4.06% 004  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
01/14/98 3.90 5.69% 094  NOT SAMPLED DUE TG THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
012412798 3.35 6.01%+ 0.64 - - - - - - -
! 4.51 4.38%* 002 - - - . - - -

5043 x1s ¥ 1 BHISS
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Table 1
Groundwater Maonitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocaly Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oalkland. California
MW-6 040198 3.67 2.5-13.5 6.43%* 160  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
{cont) 05726198 411 5,155 0.50 - - - - - - -
061598 5.03 4.07%* 0.30 - - - - - - -
07/15/98 456 4.35%* 005  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/21/9% 4,77 412+ 0.02 - - - - - - -
09/30:98 5.08 181 0.03 - - - - - - -
10/16/98 431 AAI** 140 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/06/98 3.98 5.02%* 017 - - - - - - -
| 1/25/98 192 5,03 0.10 - - - - - - -
12/28/98 3,90 5.12%* 0.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/99 4.18 5,15+ 060 NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
022299 4.07 4075 0.22 - - - - - - -
03/22/59 432 4.67%* 0.15 - - - - - - -
04/15/99 423 5.7 005  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
0528/99 438 4,79+ 0.39 - - - - - - -
06/29/99 4.12 477+ 0.02 - - - - - - -
07/14/99 420 4 69%F 003 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
0872399 451 4.54°¢ 0.24 - - - - - - -
09/30/99 4.17 4.83%s 0.17 - - - - - - -
/21499 427 4,69+ 12  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT — -
11/29/99 418 4.69 <0.01 - - - - - - -
12/20499 4.26 4.62%* .01 - - - - - - -
01/20/00 431 4.56 @p1 67,600 1300007 2.500 2,600 2,000 16,000 ND’
02726500 398 4,80 0.0 - - - - - - -
03/31/00 414 4.73 0.010 - - - - - - -
04/1 3/00 4.4 483 00 8.700° 140,000 5,000 14,000 3,600 27,000 7,700
05/26/00 4.41 4.46 .00 - - - - - - -
0671700 4.35 452 0.00 -~ - - - - - -
07/14/00 447 4,40 <01 1330000 2590007 7.670 13,700 6,860 40700 "NDNDM
DR/24/00 371 5.16 0.00 - - - - - - -
092700 433 4,34 0.00 - - - - - - -
F2AHH) 4.32 4.55 .00 61,000 110,000% 7,000 6,200 3,700 12,000 670043
A4 3 ks BIHIGS & As of Q0103




Table 1 ' B v
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unaocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

fiil]
W6 01/03/01 4,52 2.5-13.5 435 0.00 929" g4, 7007 3,950 4130 3,650 11,200  "NDND**
fcont} 04/04/01 429 4.58 0.00 12,000% - 69,8007 2,060 2840 . 3,650 10,500 *NDi47.8%
07/17:01 437 , 4.50 .00 20.000°" 100,000% 3,200 3,300 3400 12,000 ND’
1040101 445 442 0.00 24,000" 110,0007 3,200 2,400 4,500 13,000 <1,000
01/31/02 4.03 4,384 0.00 000" 230,000" 2,400 1,800 5,400 16,000 <2,500
04/18/02 345 5.42 £.00 3,500°° 94,000 6,800 13,000 3,000 19,000 <500
07/28/02% 224 6.63 0.00 27.000% 110,000 530 170 3,200 7,300 <{00
10:09/02™ 353 ' 534 0.00 170,000 970,000 10,000 39,000 13,000 94,000 <2000
1/02/03% 2,34 £.53 0.00 66,000 270,000 6,100 15,000 5,400 37,000 <200
04/01/03% 117 5.70 0.00 15,000  3,000,000* 8,000 39,001} 37,000 260,000 <2,000
MW-7 052797 4.50 3.0-13.0 433 0.00 - 68 ND ND ND ND ND
B.83 06:01/97 454 - 419 0.00 69° - - - - - -
07/15/97 4.70- 413 0.00 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND
10997 430 4.53 0.00 150" ND ND ND NDB ND ND
01/14/98 2.88 5.95 0.00 65" ND ND ND ND ND 36
04/01/98 3.13 5.70 0.00 ND ND NI ND ND ND ND
07/15/58 4.45 438 - 0.00 4% ND ND ND ND N ~ ND
10/16/98 3.45 5.38 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01,2599 3.22 5.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
04/15/99 311 5.72 0.00 ND ND ND ND WD ND ND
07/14/9 3.34 5.49 (.00 697" ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/99 3.43 540 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/20/00 129 554 000 ND ND ND ND ND ND 42
04/13/00 3.39 544 0.00 ND® ND ND N - WD ND ND
071400~ 4.42 441 0.00 68.0° ND ND ND ND ND 7.83
07/17/01 5.06 3.77 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/01 498 385 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <50
013102 3.88 4.95 0.00 gt <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5
0471802 4.03 4.80 0.00 78" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7
0742802 3.5 - 524 000 <50 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.0 3.9

5043 a1 130065 ) 7 As of A3




| Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

by

MW7 10:09m02™ 453 304130 4.30 {1.00 <06 <50 <150 <50 <),50 <10 39

feont) 010303 3.36 5.47 .00 78" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.g <20
04/01 3™ 3.94 489 .00 67" 7 <50 <050 0.71 <1.B 34

MW-8 05127797 1.42 3.0-15.0 510 £.00 . 20 (.88 0.67 15 70 ND
8.52 06/01/37 3.46 5.06 - .00 k¥lin - - - - - -
07715197 3.49 5.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND 2.7 138 ND

10409/97 3.73 479 0.00 390" 500 1.4 ND 3z 4.1 ND

01/14/98 192 6.60 0.00 230 ~ ND ND ND " ND ND ND

(401198 2.38 6.14 0.00 5i0° ND ND ND ND ND 47

07/15/98 3.53 499 £.00 140" ND ND ND 0,56 1) ND

10716108 .04 5.48 0.00 170" ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/25/99 292 5.60 0.00 ND’ ND ND ND ND ND ND

04715199 2.40 6.12 0.00 91" ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/14:99 103 5.49 .00 120" ND ML ND ND ND ND

10621/99 341 : 5.41 0.00 110 ND - ND ND ND ND ND

[H 42000 306 5.46 0.0 583 ND ND ND ND ND ND

04413400 2.84 568 0.00 RO ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND

0771400 139 : 5.13 000 13’ ND ND ND " ND ND - ND

07417401 3.46 5.06 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/01/01 3.51 5.01 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <5.0

0173102 275 5.77 0.00 260™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <}.50 <0.50 <25

04/18:02 198 5.54 0.00 160" <30 <(1.50 <0,50 <), 5} <0,50 <2.5

07:28:02°" 241 6.1 4.00 140% <50 <f).50 <0050 <0).50 <10 <20

10099002 2.00 £.43 0.00 120 <50 <(,50 <{1.50 <50 <1.0 <20

o1/0203" | 98 6.54 0.00 210™ <50 <f.50 <0,50 <i),50 <10 <20

d4s0103% 266 586 0.00 220% <50 <50 <54 <0,50 <10 <Lb

043 x 1508180063 & As af (40143
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

. - - Produet
.- GWE. ' Thickness: -

MW-9 02/21/95 1.08 3.0-13.0 6.31 0.00 71? " ND ND ND ND -

8.29 05/18/95 347 4182 0.00 ND 52 ND 1.1 ND 19 -
08/17/95 1.49 6.80 0.00 ND ND ND NG ND ND -
7/126/96 0.28 8.01 000 98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/28/96 115 7.14 0.00 5! ND ND ND ND ND 7.6
0129197 1.05 - 7.24 £.00 4 ND ND . ND ND ND 54
04/15/97 1.88 6.41 .00 54' ND ND ND ND ND 54
05/27/97 1.05 7.24 0.06 - - - - - - -
07/15/97 1.90 6.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10609/97 1.76 6.53 0.00 tad' ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 1.26 7.03 0.00 1o’ ND ND ND ND ND 3.0
04/01/98 .85 7.44 0.00 1o ND ND ND ND ND ND
1715098 1,52 6.77 0.0 200" ND ND ND ND - ND ND
10/16/98 081 7.4% .00 ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND ND
01/25/99 0.92 7.37 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0471599 0.90 7.39 01,00 ND 75" 21 ND ND 1.4 630
N7/14:99 1.04 7.25 .00 1407 ND 1.9 ND ND ND 260
1062199 1.23 7.06 0,00 210" ND ND ND ND . ND 170
0120000 118 7.1t 0.00 519" ND 1.1 ND "~ ND ND 35
0471 300 1.0% 7.2H o0 81 166" 064 - ND ND ND 53
07/14/00 1.43 .56 0.00 Cowy ND ND ND ND ND 20.2
H26/00 1.38 6.9 0.00 2407 2407 29 ND ND ND 56
H1703/01 1.66 6.63 0.00 ted’ 667 0.763 0.776 ND 1.28 50,2
04/04/01 1.27 7.02 0.00 240° 2967 0.738 ND ND 0.907 135
0741701 1.38 6.91 0.00 ND ND ND ND NB ND 13
10:01/01 1.93 636 0.00 <52 51" <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
0173102 2.08 6.21 0.00 200™ <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 58
04/18/02 1.76 6.53 0.00 <56 <50 <0.50 <0050 <0.50 <0.50 5.1
0728702 1.57 6.72 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 35
10/09:/02% 1.45 6.84 0.00 100™ <5{} <0050 <i),50 <[1.50 <tq 17
01/02/43 1.18 711 .00 <50 <51} <f).50 <{.50 <f,30 <10 BS
04/01/03" 2.04 : 6.25 0.00 56" <50 <0.50 <).50 <150 <1.0 9.4

S0d% x|/ | BOOES 9 ' As of 040103




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unoeal) Service Station #5043

44% Hegenberger Road
Oakiand, California
ST R =
WELL D/ (- DATE.: = - DTW . GWE Thickness . TPH-D  TPHG. B
TOC*GE) . e @y Cgmst g LT cfppbyi o (pph)- i (pph
MW-10 02/21/95 4.69 1.0-13.0 303 0.00 270 1,500 250 26 9. 160 -
R.62 05/18/95 492 3.70 0.00 75 810 520 ND I8 23 -
0%/17/95 4.05 457 0.00 ND a7 15 ND 2.4 ND -
07/26/96 4.08 454 0.00 ND ND 17 ND ND ND ND
1(H2R/96 409 453 £.00 ND ND 11 ND ND ND ND
01/29/57 2.04 5.68 .00 ' ND 210 41 0.67 7.2 438 11
04/15/97 4.07 455 0.00 ND 10 12 ND 0.77 ND 9.7
0527197 4.40 422 X3 - - - - - - -
071597 4.19 4.43 0.00 ND ND 2.1 ND 0.67 0.73 ND
1016597 4.75 3.87 0.00 ND 190 R 0.92 6.6 7.6 ND
01/14/08 2.66 5.06 0.00 - 59 9.5 0.85 1.2 17 45
04:01/98 3.45 517 oo 627 230 66 1.7 12 i7 &4
07/15/98 421 : 441 .00 78" 290 08 45 21 38 21
10/ 5698 411 4.51 0.00 ND 160" 44 0.96 25 1 17
/2590 1.26 5.36 0.60 ND 140 27 ND 2.8 6.8 23
014/15/99 163 4.99 0.00 ND 120 18 ND 1R 51 14
07/14/99 1.89 4.73 0.00 180™ 280 55 3.2 1 &) 6.1
10/21/99 4,09 4.53 .00 o’ 140+ 22 01.50 17 7.7 5.3
01/20000 3.92 4.70 £.00 252° ND 0.73 086 ND ND 5.2
0441 3700 3.85 , 4.77 0.00 69" 67 54 ND 2.6 ND 33
07/1 4700 418 444 0.00 1497 ND 0.547 ND NB ND ND
1042600 3.96 4,66 .00 ga* ND 13 ND 0.23 1.3 ND
£1,/03/01 414 4.48 0.00 126° s2.7% 5.15 ND 0.823 1.57 ND
40401 188 474 .00 75% 1297 28.1 1.67 497 101 ND
071701 4.08 4,54 0.00 ND ND 4.1 ND 1.0 1.8 ND
10/81/01 4.22 4.40 0.00 100’ This kY 0.51 4.0 12 <50
01/31/02 3.68 4.94 0.00 170™ Ho* 16 <50 2.3 5.6 <2.5
04418002 4.0 ” 4.61 {00 130™ <50 11 <f), 50 1.4 45 <2.5
07:28:02° 471 451 000 - 58 67 15 <450 0.04 7.3 <20
10/09/02™% 3.97 4.65 .00 <04 <50 0.67 <f.50 <f),50 <1.0 <20
01/02:03% kN 5.59 0.00 647 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <t.0 <20
04/01,03% 183 4.79 .00 76" <50 11  <B.S0 <0.50 <1.0 <t

SN43 s FROMGS 1 As of 040103
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Table 1 , .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hepenberger Road
(raktand, California
ST T S o snsPredust oot T DT e Sl el I

WELL CDATE. - DTW . SI . .GWE Thickness - TPH-B -~ TPHG B ... =T = B

TOCHD o ) gubgs (s gy phy o b fophy o b pY)

“Frip Blank

TB-LB 01/14/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND WD B
04/01/98 - - - - ND ND ~ ND ND ND NI
07/15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND NDB
10/16/9% - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
fH25/90 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04015499 - - - - ND ND MD ND ND ND
7114199 - - - - ND ND ND ND . ND ND
10421799 - - - - ND NP CND ND ND ND
OL/2on - -- - - ND ND ND ND ND N
£441 34000 - - - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND
07114400 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/26:00 - - - - ND ND NI ND ND ND
010301 - - - - ND ND ND D ND MD
04/04/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0717/ - - - - ND NI ND - ND ND ND
10/ - - - - <50 <(.50 0,50 (.50 <{),50 <5.0
n3102 - - - <50 <150 <0,50 <f.50 <0.50 2.5
0471802 - - - - <5 <), 50 <f0.50) <0150 <0350 <23

QA 07/28:02°¢ - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0 - <0
10/09:62° - - - - - - - - - -
n1/0203%" - - - - <50 <0.50 <50 <{.50 <l.g <2
04101703 - - - - <54 <,50 <050 <050 <. <30

51043, xlsfE ] ROOGS 1 ' : As of Q43




Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Resuolts
Tosco (Unocal) Service Statien #3043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

ﬁ — —

EXPLANATIONS:

Croundwater monitoring data and Iaboratory analytical results prior to Jamuary 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Totaf Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Parts per billion

{ft.}= Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline N[} = Mot Detecied

DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluere (A = Cueality Assurance/Trip Blank
S. I. = Screen Tnterval E = Ethylbenzens

{ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface K = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methyt tertiary buyt ether

(msl} = Mean sea level

s TOK elevations are relative to msl, per the City of Cakland Benchmark #3880, {Efevation = 20.37 feet, msl).
*»  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + {Product Thickness x 0.77}].
+  Elevations were based on the top of the well covers and were surveyed relative to msl, per the City of Oakland Benchmark #3880, (Elevation = 20.37 feet).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be digsel.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture,

7]

Labaratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

5 Total Ol and Grease (TOG) was NI

The well was abstricted with debris at .55 feet. A water sample was collected but was not anafyzed as it was considered not representative of
groundwater 1 this wekl, . :

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C3-C24.

Sample bottle broken at laboratory,

Dietection lkmit raised. Refer to analytical reports,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14 and <CI12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14.

Latoratory report indicates non digsel mix >C14,

Laboratory report indicates gasaline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C 1L

Laboratory repart indicates non digsel mix C9-C27,

Laboratery report indicates umidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates amidentified bydracarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons £6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbans >C9.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

As of 4011703
S0 xhsi 1800605 12
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Table 1
Groondwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Ozkland, California

EXPLAMNATIONS: (cont}

Al
I
3
o
25
26
n
1
FL)
10

31

13

35

kL

a7
kL

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbens <C14 and >C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasobine C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydracarbons >C16,

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantification range but does not resemble the pattem of the requested fuel.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
Labaoratory did not report analysis for the Trip Blank; 25 requested on the Chain of Custody.
Laboratory confirmed analysis.

3043, xlsHT 80065 13

Az of 04701403




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Dakland, Californiz
WELLID © . DATE | EJAANDL . TBA .~ M¥BE = DIPE ... "0 E1I E
S L phk. bl ppbh o gpeb) (b

MW-3 0413400 ND ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND
1772802 - - 130 - - - - -
10K00:/02 - - 120 - - - - -
0102403 <500 <100 1" <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <30
04/05/03 - - 210 - - - - -

MW-6 07414400 - - ND' - - - - -
10¢26/00 - - 43° - - - - -
AR - - N - - - - -
40401 ND' ND' 478 ND ND' ND' ND' ND'
07128402 - - <100 - - - - -
1009402 - - <2.000 - - - - -
010203 - - <00 - _ - - - .
04/01/03 - - <300 - - - - -

MW-7 072802 - - 19 - - - - -
10409102 - - 19 - - - . -
B2 - <10 - - - - -
0440103 - -- 34 - - - - -

MW-R 0772802 - - <2.0 . - - — -
1WO9412 - - <2.0 - - - - -
OlLO203 - - <2 - -~ . - =
04/01/03 - - <20 - - - - -

MW 07,2802 - - 3.5 - - - - -
10009/02 - - 17 - - - - -
{102/03 - - 8.6 - - . -
0401703 - - 9.4 - - - - -

S04 115 IBODGS 14 As of 040103




Table 2 -
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosce (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

TTETHANOL T TBA TR
o ifppby - fpphi- o (pph)

WELLD ]

MW-11 O7F2RMN2 — - <20 -- - - - -
1040002 - - <20 _ - - - _ -
0102403 ' - - <24 - - - - -
04/61/03 - - <20 - - - - _
N R ——— —
S04 xls 100G S 15 Az of 04011403
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Ozkland, California

________.—_-—4__4_4____—___—._—-———————

EXPLAMNATIONS: , ANALYTICAL METHOI:
TBA = Tertiary butyi alcohol : EPA Method 260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether
ETBE =Ethyl tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1, 2-Dichlorcethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide/!,2-Dibromocthane
{ppb) = Parts per billion
i ND = Not Detected
— = Not Analyzed

' Detection limit rzised. Refer to analytical reports.

! Labotatory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommencdad
holding time. :

5043 x1sH 180065 18 ' Asof 0401703




Table 3
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco {Unocal) Serviee Station #5043
449 Hepenberper Road
Oakland, California

Product |

MW-6 07/26/96 6.40 3.33 210

10/28/96 410 0.21 0.14
11/13/96 4,02 0.25 .09
11/25/96 4.0 : 0.75 047
12/04/96 365 0.50 0.43
12/19/96 4.80 2.20 1.02
01/08/97 4.84 1.75 0.59
01/14/97 4,51 1.15 : 0.66
01/27/97 . 4.00 1.75 0.78
01729197 3.24 0.31 0.25
02/11/97 4,65 1,20 0.62
2124097 4.81 110 0.50
03/10/97 4.60 0.95 0.47
03/17/97 4,50 0.89 0.35
03/31/97 4.65 1.00 ‘ 0.50
04/15/97 4.90 1.03 ' 0.51
04/28/97 4.78 0.03 0.20
05/15/97 4,60 0.25 . 0.20
05/27/97 4.50 0.25 0.00
06/09/97 ‘ 4.60 0.20 0.23
06/24/97 4.50 0.25 0.25
07/09/97 4,80 0.60 0.25
07/15/97 ' 4.63 C 042 0.20
07/21/97 4,75 0.25 0.27
08/06/97 4.50 0.10 0.16
08/20/97 : 4.55 , , 010 0.20
09/02/97 475 0.05 0.12
10/09/97 4.84 0.04 0.12
01/14/98' 3.90 0.94 1.50
02/12/98 3.35 0.64 0.32
03/03/98" 4.51 0.02 2.00
04/01/98’ 367 1.60 0.50
05/26/98' 4.11 0.50 0.08

- 06/15/98' 5.03 030 0.060
07/15/98’ 4.56 0.05 0.10
08/21/98' 4.77 0.02 0.040
09/30/98' 5.08 0.03 0.027
10/16/98' 4.32 2.40 0.98
11/06/98' 1.98 017 0.16
11/25/98' 1.92 0.10 0.12
12/28/98' " 3.90 0.20 0.14
01/25/96" ' 4.18 0.60 0.27
02/22/99' 4.07 0.22 0.078 product/3.0 water
(13/22/99" 4.32 0.15 0.039 product/5.0 water

SA3 xisHT 300G S 17 As of 0401403




Table 3

Product Thickness/Remaval Diata
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

, S Produetr. Amount Bailed - - - .
WELLID * DATE | DTW. Thickness . . . (Product + Water),
' ' o ¢y (eallons) . -
MW-6 04/15/99" 4.23 0.95 1.0 product
(cont) 05/28/99 4.3% 0.39 0.14] product/1 .0 water
06/20/99" 4.12 0.02 0.054 produc8.0 watcr
0714/99' 420 0.03 0.039 product/2.0 water
08/23/99' 4.51 0.24 0.094 product/1.0 water
09/30/99' 417 0.17 0,141 product/1.0 water
10/21/99' 427 0.12 (.070 producy’].0 water
11/29/49° 4.18 <0.01 0.0078 product/1.0 water
12/20/997 4.26 0.01 0.0156 product/1 0 water
O120/00° 4,31 <0).01 0.00
02/26:00) 198 0.00 0.00
03/31/00 4.14 0.00 0.00
04/13/00 4.04 0.00 0.00
05/26/00 4.41 0.00 0.00
06/1 700 435 0.00 0.00
Q7114700 4,47 =00 <} ounce
08/24/00 3.71 0.00 0.00
09/27:00 4,33 0.00 0.00
10/26/00 432 0.00 0.00
01/03/01 4.52 0.00 0.00
04/04/01 4,29 0.00 0.00
07/17/01 4,37 £1.00 0.00
10/01/01 4.45 0.00 0.00
01/31/02 4.03 0.00 0.00
04/18/02 3.45 0.00 0.00
0772802 224 0.00 Q.00
10/09/02 3,53 0.00 0.00
01/02/03 2.34 0.00 0.00
04/01/03 3.17 0.00 0.00

—_—ee— e

EXPLANATIONS:

|

Froduct Thickness/Removal Daw prior 1o January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepated by MPDS Services, Inc.

DOTW = Depth to Water
{ft.) = Feet

Skimmer present in well,

H

5043 1154 180005

Mo skimmer found in well,

As of 04/01/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 10 sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an imerface

probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured (o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In

addition, all depth to water level measurements arc collected with a static water level indicator and are
 also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, lemperatore, pH and elecirical conductivity are:
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of ihree well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers, The measurements are1aken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected vsing disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers, Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laborateries, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are Jabeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport 1o the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the iaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, daie and time collecied, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is -
signed and dated {(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 sampies, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or al] of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples. -

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

huprms\phillips-tormarket.sop.frme 1141 1402




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #:  ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road EventDate: ¢ /¢ /2 z, (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: JM-,»&&A
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: — if /1 /p T, Well Condition: @i
Well Diameter 2 in.
— = Volurme 4= 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Dapth A EER" Faciar (VF) =066 &= 1.02 g= 1.50 12"z 580
Depth to Water 3.48 .

Purge Equlpment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Baller
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundios

Other.

/ﬂ.«S—' } «F _2.{ :}— =l :} ‘3 x3 {oase volurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: g"‘" 5-_’ gal.

'H

. ) Time Started; {24060 hrs)
Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Pisposable Bailer ,/ Depth to Product: ft
Prassure Bailer Dapth to Water; it |
Discrete Bailer Mydrocarbon Thickness: &) ft
Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Amt Removed from Skimmaer: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal

Product Transfemed to;

Starl Time (purge): __jJ &%

Weather Conditions: Je jcj(,

Sample Time/Date: ;2 /& [ "f/t /ﬂj Water Color: é,rr: . Qdor:
Purgirig Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: siMt ( d%ﬁ‘)
Did well de-water? if yas, Time: Volume:
Time Volume H Condustivity « Temperature D.Q. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) L4 {umhosicm) IS (mafL) {mv)
1559 z 74 2£90 6. &
j e ya ‘42 ‘23_ 2L &6
1202 S F5|  2#E JERW
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID i#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 % xvoaviel  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
— { x500ml Amber] _ YES NP | STLFlessanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




']/"' GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: (,t/ 1/ % {inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: { fgq T4 1€,

— e — e — —— — ———r—

~ Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: &4 /1/e 2 Well Condition:  o5de
Weli Diameter 2 in. -
. Volume Y4'"= Q.02 1°= .04 2"=04T7 3"=0.38
Total Depth i &5 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 = 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 24T
47 . &f 3 NE_B.) :}" = {.& ) %3 {cose volume) = Estimated Purpe Volume; _-'5_,_ gal.

. . ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equiprment: Sampling Equipment; P Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer g Disposable Bailer e Depth 1o Product: f‘t]
Slginless Stoel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Dlscrete Bailer Hydrocaron Thickness:_ ft
Suction Pump Other: ] Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundios Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (¢ircle ona)
Ciher: Amt Rermoved from Skimenes: gal

Ami Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred to:

Start Time (purge): _ jT. % i Weather Conditions: 4&{
Sample Time/Date: _j 3 S ?} ! /ai Z Water Color: P "‘: ﬁ Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: Qpim. Sediment Description:
Did well de-waler? ' If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vaolume Condugtivity Temperatute 0.0, ORF
(2400 br.) (gal) PH {umhosiem) WiF) (meL) (V)
Y- A S I8 4230 _ (e
RS . 315 i  Lé& S

242 .l 36 gt L. ¢

LABORATORY INFORMATION

%

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER { REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o % xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260Q)
- ¢ » 500ml Ambar YES NP STL Pleasanton  (TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: '-i'/ 1/8 % (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: thed o L
Weil 1D MW- F Date Momtored y/, /o7 well Condition: 5%
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume J/am=0.02 1= (.04 2= 017 3= 038
Total Depth 1%.{i0 fi Faclor {(VF) 45066 &= 1.02 =150 12= 580
Depth to Water 2 9y —_— P
9.} L WE B = 1A A 43 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: % & gal.
. i Time Stared; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Dispusable Bailer .y Depth to Froduct; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: -
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Mydrogarbon Thickness; o= ft
Suction Pump Other:__ Visugl Corfirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmar / Absorbant Sock {tircle one)
Other: —— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Waell: gal
Product Transferrad to:
Start Time (purge): Oi Z 3’ Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: o [ ¥/ifo 2,

Water Color; C Z ¢ o g Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) @IF) (mgiL) {mv)
73 & ) FR N X &7k
94z _ 3 Bl B eRF
ot & s 3.3 20 67-9
LABDRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ? % xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B2E0)
. § % 500m! Ambier YES NP STL Pieasanion 1TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Size:




c/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number; 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road EventDate: & /0 /23 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: izl fg 5
Well ID MW- § Date Monitored: & /7 fo Well Condition: & & .
Well Diameter 2 in. — . v
; Volume 34"= 0. 1" .04 "= 0.17 =0
Total Depth £ BTt Factor (VF} =066 E=102 6= 150 127 580
Depth to Water 2.6 1. _
Fe- I‘é xVF a. / :?' = l-c.? ;"'" %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Velume: @7 gal,
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Dlsposabie Bailer - Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: .
Stack Pump Diserale Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ gf
Suction Purmp - - Cither: Vigual Confirmation/Dreseription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge); o8 Weather Conditions: _Q/A
Sample Time/Date: _ /¢ 2E / o filoz Water Color: el &:_ Odor:
Furging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volumea H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ‘ ORP
{2400 hr.) igal.) P (umhosfem) (®IF) {(malL) {miv)
1017, Z 7LD _ qp3o LS.
IR £ __ 3 2020 (S T
ELZ & Q) __FoiD 6s . 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % % xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pieasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
- } % 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GETTL

er-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ConocoPhillips #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: b{/’ Jo (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Vi iﬁﬂ’ \
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: ¢4/, /o =  Well Condition: _ SZA_
Well Diameter 2 in o — — ——
— olume "=002  1'c 0 =01 "= 0.38
Total Depth /2 6N 1 Factor (VF) 4086 S=102 6= 150  12= 5.0
Depth to Water 2.0 1
{6, &l xVF & 1+ =/ ? 2 %3 (case velume) = Estimated Purge Velume: 5.5 gal.
) . Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Eailer - Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: T
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ._Q___n
Suction Pump Other:_ Visual Confirmation/Deseniption:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {ircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Rernoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to: _
Start Time (purge): 4 2.0 Weather Conditions:  efute.
Sample Time/Date:  j{+ &/ ‘/‘/r/ [ Water Caolar: (jf‘_fﬁ.ﬂ _ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volurme: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperatura Do, ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) g {umhos/ehn) W) {mgiL) (mv)
129 z 73/ o3V 6E.J
/419 < 3.63 %Qﬁﬁ-’ (5.3
s X s < 133 L8 20 LT3R
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ‘? ‘3- x voa vial YES HCL STl Pleasanton {TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
— ] % 500ml Amber|  YES NP STL Pigeganton  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #5043 Joby Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road EventDate:  </,/07% (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: L/ iﬂﬁ
Well ID MW- 1O Date Monitored:  ¢/7/0 7%, Well Condition: %
Well Diameter 2 n 34m= 0.02 4"=0.04 2= 017 3 3]
. Volume 4"= Q. "= Q. "= 0, "= 0.3
Total Depth 2.7 it Faglor (VF) =086 S=102 6= 150  12°= 58D
Depth 1o Water . .3-5 fl. B -
fﬁq-} aWF £, f :)" = } J { *3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; 2, -y pal.

i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)T
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer d Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product; #’
Stainless Steel Baller Prascure Bailer Depth to Walter: . |
Stack Pump Diserete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;__<£-2 f
Suction Purmp _— Orher = | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grumndfos - Skimmer / Apsarbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Trensferrad Lo:

Start Time {purge): [oFL? Weather Conditions: ﬁr/}‘?ﬁ_

Sample Time/Date:
Furging Flow Rate:

e é"r? pdidd?] E

Water Caolor: el ﬂ G Odor:

gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vaolurne H Conductivity Temperature nQ. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel) P {umhosicm) FF) {mg/L) (mv)
jvs 3 /3 Z.20 &0 P
Jo5 K 3 e 793 'f,a(;f:.- E5.7%
[1a s 9 5 3.3 ) 206 0 &5, 8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {& L xvoavial YES HEL &T| Pleasanton  |TPH-G/EBTEX/MTBE(B260)
- { % 500mi Ambet YES NP STL Pleasanton  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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S "'] "L Submission#: 2003-04-0072

TRENT

~ Gettler Ryan April 17, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Atin.: Deanna Harding

Project#. 180065.80

Project: Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/02/2003 18:55
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report containg a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/17/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com .

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

ST San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& el of Seeverr Tren T Tel 925484 1990 Fax 925464 1096 * www.ttl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 1 of 3




STL Submissiondt: 2003-04-0072

TRLN]

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Courd Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180065.80
Project: Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.

A gl ! Farviare, TR FiL

Oakland, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments

We (STL San Francisco) received 7 Water samples , on Wednesday, April 02, 2003

6:55 PM,

Analysis Comerts and Flags by QC Batch

Diesel Water QC Balch#; 2003/04/07-04.10
MW-3 2003-04-0072-002
Compound Flag(s)
ndp Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
MW-3 2003-04-0072-002
Cormpound Flag(s)
sl Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due 1o matrix interference,
' confirmed by reanalysis.
MW-6 2003-04-0072-003
Compound Flag(s)
ndp Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
MW-6 2003-04-0072-003
Compound Flag(s)
sd Surrogale recovery not reporiable due to required dilution,
MW-7 2003-04-0072-004
Compound Flag(s)
ndp Hydrocarbon reported does net match the patiern of our Diesel standard
MW-8 2003-04-0072-005
Compound Flag(s)
ndp Hydrocarben reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
MW-9 2003-04-0072-006
Compound Flag(s)
ndp Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
MW-10 2003-04-0072-007
Compound Flag(s)
ndp Hydrocarbon reporled does not match the paitern of our Diesel standard
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 Water QC Batchdt: 2003/04/15-01.27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

S5TL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, GA B45%6
Tel 976 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-ine.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

April 17, 2003




SEVLERN S L Submission#: 2003-04-0072
I'L

Gettler Ryan April 17, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180065.80
Project: Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Case Narrative
MW-7 2003-04-0072-004
Compound Flag(s)
Q Hydrocarbaon reported in the gasoling range does not match

our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Querry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan o Bevers Trent b Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 48B4 1096 * www .sthinc,com " CA DHS ELAFPH 2406 F‘age Jof3




STI
TRFNT

Gettler Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suile J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (325) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-04-0072

Feceived: 04/02/2003 18:55

Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.

Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Dale Sampled Matrix Lab #
QA 04/01/2003 Water 1
MW-3 04/01/2003 12:15 Water 2
MVY-6 04/01/2003 12:50 Water 3
MW-7 04/01/2003 09,50 Water 4
MW-8 04/01/2003 H0:30 Water b
MW-9 Q4/04/2003 11:40 Water 6
MWW-10 04/01/2003 11:05 Water 7

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

A gl & Efeinie Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Eax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496

04/17/2003 12:14

Page 1 of 16



SEVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-04-0072

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Alin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Couort Suite J

Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Togco #5043
Site; 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Prep{s).  5030B Test(s): B260F AR
Sample ID:; QA Lab iD: 2003-04-0072 - 1
Sampled: 04/01/2003 Extracted:  4/12/2003 19:05
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/12-01.62
Compound Cong, RI Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/12/2003 19:05
Benzene ND 0.50 ugflL 1.00 | 04/12/2003 19:05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 104/12/2003 19:05
Eihylbenzene ‘ ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/12/2003 19:05
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/12/2003 18:05
Methyl 1er-bulyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 04/12/2003 19:05
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.8 76-114  |% 1.00904/12/2003 19:05
Toluene-d8 105 .4 88-110 Y% 1.00{ 04/12/2003 19:08
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04117/2003 12:94

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, GA 94566
& pir o Baverr. Trert Pl Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com " CA DHE ELAPH 2406 Page 2 ot 16




S' I 'L Submission #: 2003-04-0072

"lRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Getller Ryan
Adtn_: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Courl Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
FPhone: (925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Frepis): 5030B Test(s): 8260FARB
Sample 1D; MW.-3 Lab ID: 2003-04-0072 - 2
Sampled: 04/01/2003 12:15 Extracted: 4/16/2003 13.:54
Maitrix; Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/16-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unil Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling 250 100 |ug/L 2.00 [ 04/16/2003 13:54
Benzene 1 ND 1.0 ug/l 2001 04/16/2003 13:54
Toluene | ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/16/2003 13:54
Ethyibenzens ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00]04/16/2003 13:54
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/16/2003 13:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1210 4.0 ug/L 2.00 1 04/16/2003 13:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.2 76-114 % 2.00:04/16/2003 1353:54
Toluena-d8 1917 88-110 |% 2.00 1 04/16/2003 13:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/1772003 124

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
b S T P Tl 925 484 1919 Fex 926 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 16




L VE R N ST Submission #: 2003-04-0072
T RENT [.,

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7829

Froject: 18006580 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043

Sie: 449 Hegenberger Rd.

Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 5030B Tesi(s): 8260FARB

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab 1D; 2003-04-0072 - 3

Sampled:  04/01/2003 12:50 Extracted:  4/16/2003 14:23

Matrix; Water QC Batch#:  2003/04/16-01.27
Compound Cong. 1 RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline 3000000 50000 ug/L 1000.00 { 04/16/2003 14:23
Benzene 8000 1 500 ugi/lL 1000.00 | 04/16/2003 14:23
Toluene 346000 5G0 ug/L 1000.00 | 04/16/2003 14:23
Ethylbenzene 37000 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 04/16/2003 14:23
Total xylenes 260000 1000 ug/L 1000.00 | 04/16/2003 14:23
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2000 ug/L 100000 | 04/16/2003 14.23
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 1037 76-114 % 1000.00 | 04/16/2003 14:23
Toluene-d8 85.8 88-110 |% 1000.00 | 04/16/2003 14:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04117/2003 12:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A gar o Eumrr: Tremd Pu Tel 926 4584 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 4 of 16




S TL Submission #: 2003-04-0072

ll?.LNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getlier Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suile J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (325) 551-7899

Froject; 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Cakland, CA
Prep{s):  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB
Sample 1D: MW-7 Lab ID: 2003-04-0072 - 4
Sampled:  04/01/2003 09:50 Extracted:  4/15/2003 17,25
Matrix: Waler QC Batch#t: 2003/04/15-01.27
Compound Conc. JRL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling 71 50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/15/2003 17:25 g
Benzene ND 0.560 ug/L 1.00 | 04/16/2003 17:25
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00104/15/2003 17:25
Ethylbenzene 0.71 0.50 ug/l 1.00 ] 64/15/2003 17:25
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/15/2003 17:25
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 34 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 04/15/2003 17:25
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.6 76-114  [% 1.00 1 04/16/2003 17:25
Toluene-d8 9z2.4 868-110 (% 1.00 | 04/15/2003 17:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/17/2003 12:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Ouarry Lane, Plegsanton, CA B4566 _
Afian of Bevern Trem Bk Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 ™ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page & of 16



S TI Submission #: 2003-04-0072

IRLNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7809

Project: 180065.60 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Cakland, CA
Prepis): 5030B Tesks): 8260FARB
Sample ID: MW-B Lab 1D: 2003-04-0072 -5
Sampled: 04/01/2003 10:30 Exiracted: 4/15/2003 18:30
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/15-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unil Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline | ND 50 ug/L 1.00 104/15/2003 18:30
Benzene NI 0.60 v/l 1.00 ]04/15/2003 18:30
Toluene ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/15/2003 18:30
Ethylbenzene 1ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/15/2003 18:30
Total xylenes ND 1.0 Tugil 1.00 | 04/15/2003 18:30
Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 04/15/2003 18:30
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 114 .0 76-114 % 1.00{ 04/15/2003 18:30
Toluene-d8 951 88110 (% , 1.00704/15/2003 18:30
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/17/2002 12:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pan of Bevern Tiem Fic Tel 525 484 1649 Fax 925 484 1096 © www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 6 of 16




SEVENRN

TRENT

B.pan of Bevers Trenl Hi

asa O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Cour Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180065.80

Submission #: 2003-04-0072

Received: D4/02/2003 18:55

Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Tesls): 8260FAB

Sample ID; MW.9 Lab 1O 2003-04-0072 - 6

Sampled:  04/01/2003 11:40 Extracted:  4/15/2003 18:52

Matrix: Waler QC Batch#: 2003/04/15-0%1.27
Compound Conc. | BL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/15/2003 18:52
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/15/2003 18:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 04/15/2003 18:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00{ 04/15/2003 18:52
Tolal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/15/2003 18:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 94 20 ugf/l 1.00104/15/2003 18:52
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4d 111.1 76-114 1% 1.00 1 04/15/2003 18:52
Toluene-d& 191.8 88-110 |% 1.00 | D4/15/2003 18:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Duarry Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94568

Tet 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(4M17/2003 1214

Fage 7 of 16




s T'[ Submission #: 2003-04-0072

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (025) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
SHe: 449 Hegenberger Rd,
Qakland, CA
FPrepis): 50308 Tesi(s); B8260FAB
Sample 1D; MW-10 Lab 1D: 2003-04-0072 - 7
Sampled:  04/01/2003 11:06 Extracted: 4/15/2003 1914
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/15-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dlution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling ND o0 ug/L 1.00104/15/2003 19:14
Benzene ik 0.50 ug/l 1.00104/16/2003 19:14
Tolughe ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/15/2003 19:14
Ethylbenzene {ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/15/2003 19:14
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/15/2003 19:14
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 04/15/2003 19:14
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.0 76-114 (% 1.00104/15/2003 19:14
Toluene-d8 91.3 &8-110 |% 1.00 [ 04/15/2003 19:14
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/17/2003 12114

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
 het o Saerr Tein Foc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 525 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHE ELAFPH 2496 Page & of 16




SEVLEERN S
lRLNT IL

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Fhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-04-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 04/02/2003 18:55

Site:

449 Hegenberger Rd.
Cakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Tesl{s): B260F AR

Method Blank Water QC Baich # 2003/04/12-01.62
MB: 2003/04/12-01 .62-0589 Dale Extracted: 04/12/2003 10:64
Compound | Cone. |RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline IND 150 g/l 04/12/2003 10:54
Benzene FND 0.5 ug/L 04/12/2003 10:54
Toluene ND 10.5 ugil 0471212003 10.54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 04/12/2003 10:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/12/2003 10:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/b 04/12/2003 10:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.0 76-114 % 04/1212003 10.54
Toluene-d8 107.8 88-110 % 0471242003 10:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleassnton, CA 94566
A pirt ol Spwwerny Trasnt 21 Tel 526 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAPH 2496

DA1712003 12:14

Fage 8 of 16




g [ VERN S Submission #: 2003-04-0072
TR s~ NT I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): B2G60FAB
Method Blank : Water QC Batch # 2003/04/15-01.27
MB: 2003/04/15-01.27-023 Daie Extracted: 04/15/2003 12:15
Compound Conc, RL ‘ Unil Analyzed Flag
Gasoline I ND 150 ug/L 04/16/2003 12:15
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 04/15/2003 1215
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L D4/15/2003 12:15
Ethylhenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/15/2003 12:15
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/15/2003 12:15
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 041542003 12:15
Surrogates(s}
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.0 76-114 % 04/15/2003 1215
Toluene-d& 93.4 B8-110 Ya 04/15/2003 12:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/4712003 12:14

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
1 pae ! S TrEE P Tel 925 484 1919 Fayx 925 48B4 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHE ELAPY 2486 Page 10 of 16




SFVFRN STI Submission #: 2003-04.0072

IRFN‘I

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043

Sile: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Cakland, CA .

Batch QC Report

Prep{s}: 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/04/16-01.27
MB.; 2003/04/16-01.27-022 Date Extracted: 04/16/2003 13.25
Compound | Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 041672003 13:25
Benzens ND 0.5 gL 04/16/2003 13:25
Toluene N 0.5 ug/ 041642003 13:25
Eihylbenzene ND 0.5 g/l 04/16/2003 13:25
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/16/2003 13:25
Methyl ler-butyl gther (MTBE) I ND 2.0 ug/L 041672003 13:25
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 112.8 76-114 % 04/16/2003 13:25
Toluene-d8 936 88-110 % 04/16/2003 13:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/17/2003 1214

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, GA B4566
A it of S Trbal £ Tel €25 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Fage 11 ot 16




S' I 'l Submission #: 2003-04-0072
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Afin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065 80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s). 8260FADB
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2003/04/12.01.62
LCS 2003/04/12-01.62-010 Exiracted: 04/12/2003 Analyzed: 04/12/2003 10:10
LCsD 2003/04/12-01.62-055 Exiracted: 04/12/2003 Analyzed: 04/12/2003 10:32
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RFD| Ctrl.Limils % Flags
LCES LCSD LCS LCSD %o Rec, |RPD| LCE LCSD
I Benzene 234 246 25.0 93.6 28.0 4669129 20
Toluene 243 24.0 25.0 07.2 98.0 1.2 | 70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.3 276 25.0 105.2 |1104 |48\ 65165 20
{ Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1499 517 BGO 04.8 1034 76-114
Toluene-d8 431 510 500 96.2 102.0 B8-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/17/2003 12:34

5TL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA B4566
£ par ot Severn Trert Fie Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 4B4 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 16




SLVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-04-0072

TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getller Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suile J
Dublin, CA 84568
Fhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180065 .80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043

Site; 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Test(s): B260FAB

Laboratary Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2003/04/15-01.27
LCS 2003/04/15-01.27-004 Extracted: 04/15/2003 Analyzed: D4/15/2003 11:24
LCSD 2003/04/15-01.27-005 Extracted: 04/15/2003 Analyzed, 04/15/2003 11:53
Compound Conc. ua/l Exp.Canc. Recaovery RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
‘ LCE LosD JLCS JLCED Y Rec. {RPD| LCS LCSD
Benzene 222 233 25.0 BR.B 932 4.6 {65129 20
Toluene 1236 239 25.0 94 .4 856 1.3 70-130 | 20
Methyl terl-butyl ether (MTEE}] 29.1 28.5 25.0 116.4 |114.0 | 2.1 | 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Lt 531 500 107.2 | 106.2 TE-114
Toluene-d8 1456 461 500 21.2 92.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratonies, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Ouarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A g oo Ewvitns Trm Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP#H 2406

04/17/2003 12:14

Fage 13 ot 16




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003.04-0072
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043

Sile: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakiand, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s) 8260FAB
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2003/04/16-01.27
LCS 2003/04/16-01.27-005 Extracted: 04/16/2003 Analyzed: 04/16/2003 12:30
LCSD 2003/04/16-01.27-006 Extracted: 04/16/2003 Analyzed: 04/16/2003 12:59
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery RPD -Clri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSED ] LCS LCS0 Yo Rec. |RFD] LCS LCED
Berzene 221 1218 25.0 8.4 a7.2 1468129 20
Toluene 22.8 231 250 Q1.2 8z2.4 1.3 70130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) 32.7 305 1280 130.8 |122.0 | 7.0 65165 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-o4 543 525 500 108.6 11050 76-114
Toluene-dé 451 478 500 802 95.6 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/17/2003 12:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94666
& pn of Bever Tren Pic Tel §25 484 1818 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHE ELAPE 2496 Page 14 of 16




s O 1 L
TRPN]

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suile J
Dublin, CA 94568

Submission #: 2003-04-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Received: 04/02/2003 18:55

Site:

449 Hegenberger Rd.

Oakland, CA

Batch QC Reporl

Prep(s):  5030B

Test{s): B260FAB

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD) Water QC Batch # 2003/04M12.01.62
5.0 =>MS Lab 1D: 2003-04-0036 - 003
MS: 2003/04/12-01.62-032 Exiracted: 04/12/2003 Analyzed: 04/12/2003 16:32
Dilution: 1.00
MsD: 2003/04/12-01.62-054 Extracted: 04/12/2003 Analyzed: Od/1 212003 16:54
Diltion: 1.00
Compound Cont. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery Limits % Flags
MS MED Sample ugil MS MED JRFD { Rec. RPD MS | MSD
Benzene 24.5 23.4 ND 250 1980 1936 |46 69-129 20
Toluene 251 237 ND 25.0 1004 948 57 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 331 33.8 5.63 25.0 1089 1127 {26 65165 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-ti4 536 514 500 107.53 | 1028 76-114
Toluene-dg 513 517 500 102.6 | 103.3 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco ® 1220 Quary Lane. Pleasanton, CA DA5EE
A pan ol Severr Tvent B Tel 025 4B4 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2498 Fage 15 of 16

04/17/2003 12:14




S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-04-0072
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

(Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

G747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7809

Project; 18006580 Received: 04/02/2003 18:65
Tosco #5043

Sile: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not maich
our gascoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/17/2003 1214

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A it Bevem Trent i Tel G25 484 1919 Fex 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 16 of 16
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TRENT

Submission #: 2003-04-0072

Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project; 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
QOakland, CA
Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-3 04/01/2003 12:15 Waler 2
MW-8 04/01/2003 12:50 Water 3
MW-7 04/01/2003 09:650 Water 4
MVV-8 04/01/2003 10:30 Waler 5
MW-9 04/01/2003 11:40 Water 6
MW-10 04/01/2003 11:05 Waler 7

& pan of Savern Tront Pic

Severn Trent Leboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Tel 825 464 1919 Fax 925 4B4 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAPY 2296

04/16/2003 15:08

Page 1 of 10




SEVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-04-0072

T RENT
Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Beanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899
Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Ogzkland, CA
Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW.3 Lab 1D: 2003-04-0072 - 2
Sampled:  04/01/2003 12:15 Extracted:  4/7/2003 (09:40
Maitrix; Vvater QC Batchit: 2003/04/07-04.10
Compournd Canc. | RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 200 50 ugil 1.00 1 04/09/2003 17:02] ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 55.4 60-130 " |% 1.00 | 04/09/2003 17:08 sl
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 15:08

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA D4566
YETI— -y Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24586 Fage 2 of 10




S' I ‘L Submission #: 2003-04-0072

T RENT
Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Crublin, CA 94568
Fhone: (225) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7809
Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakiand, CA

Prep(s}; 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab 1D: 2003-04-0072 - 3

Sampled: 04/01/2003 12:50 Extracted:  4/77/2003 09:40

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/07-04.10
| Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
| Diesel 35000 500 ug/L 10.00 1 04/12/2003 00:37 ndp

Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyt NA B0-130 |% 10.00 | 041242003 00:37 sd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0Gangr2003 15:09

STL San Francisca* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
f pan o Severn Trent it Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DMS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10




STI
'IR[NT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Cournt Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-78989

Project: 180065.80

Submission #: 2003-04.0072

Diesel

Received: 04/02/2003 18:55

Tosco #5043
Sile: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA
FPrep(s): 3510/8015M Tesi{s): 8015M
Sample 1ID: MW-7 Lab 1D 2003040072 -4

Sampled:  D4/01/2003 08:50

Exiracted: 4/7/2003 0940

Matrix: Water QC Batch#t: 2003/04/07-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 67 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 17:46) ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.7 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 17:46

Savern Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pan of teuern Tuent Fic Tel 025 afd 1618 Fax 025 484 1096 * www sti-ing.com * CADHS ELAP# 2498

04{16/2003 15:09

Fage 4 of 10



S TL Submission #: 2003-04-0072

TRFN

Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Courl Suile J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180065.80 Received; 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Sile: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Qakland, CA
Prepis): 3510/8015M Tesi{s): B015M
Sample I} MW-8 Lab 1D: 2003-04-0072 - 5
Sampled: 04/01/2003 10:30 Extracted:  4/7/2003 09:40
Matrix: Waler | QC Batch#: 2003/04/07-04.10
Compound | Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 220 A0 ugfl 1.00 | 04/08/2003 18:24 ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 11148 60-130  |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 18:24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04116/2003 15:00

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleassntan, CA 04566
£ pan of Seven Treal P Tel 525 4684 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www .st-inc.com * CA DHE ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 10




S EV L RN STI Submission #: 2003-04-0072
T RENT

Diesel
Gefller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7898
Froject: 180065 .80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Prep(s}:  3510/B015M Tesis): 8015M
Sample ID: MW-9 Lab ID; 2003-04-0072 -6
Sampled: 04/01/2003 11:40 Extracted:  4/7/2003 09:40
Maitrix: Waler QC Balch#: 2003/04/07-04.10
Compound | Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 56 50 ug/lL 1.00 { 04/08/2003 19:04 | ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 90.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 19:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 15:09

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 64566
& e o Severn e P Tel D25 484 1010 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page & of 10




SELVERN STI Submission #: 2003-04-0072

TRLNI

Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Fhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180065.60 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Siter 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Cakland, CA
Frep(s):.  3510/8015M Test(s): BO15M
Sample ID: MW-10 Lab ID: 2003-04-0072 - 7
Sampled:  04/01/2003 11:05 Exiracted:  4/7/2003 09:40
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/04/07-04 10
Compound Conc. [ RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Digsel i 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 22:27 ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 94 2 60-130 |% 1.00 ] 04/08/2003 22:27
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/16/2003 15:09

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 4566
A pan o Severs Trart i Tel &25 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2486 FPage 7 of 10




S' I 'I Submission # 2003-04-0072

TRFNT

Diesel

(Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Dearnna Harding
G747 Sierra Courl Suiie J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (9256) 651-7809

Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA

Batch (C Report

Frep(s): 3510/8015M

Test(s). 8015M

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/04/07-04.10
ME: 2003/04/07-04.10-001 Date Exiracted: 04/07/2003 09:40
Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/07/2003 16:39
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 93.6 60-130 % 04/07/2003 16:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
& pER o! Bevern Trenl Hic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.gll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2806

(4/16/2003 15:09

Fage B of 10




S' I ' I Submission #: 2003-04-0072
T RENT
Diesel
Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
’ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Fhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (9258) 551-7899
Froject: 18006580 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Sile: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Batch QC Report
Prep{s): 3510/8015M TJesi(s). 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2003/04/07-04.10
LCS 2003/04/07-04_10-002 Extracted: 04/07/2003 Analyzed: 04/07/2003 17:16
LCSD 2003/04/07-04.10-003 Extracted: 04/07/2003 Analyzed: 04/07/2003 1753
Compound Conc, ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] CtrlLimits % Flags
: LCS LCSD LCE LCED % Rec. |RPFD] LCS LCSD
Diesel 1973 006 1000  |97.3 |wos | 7.1|8&0-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
{ o-Terphenyl 19.7 18.6 20.0 {98.7 932 | 60-1301 0O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/16/2003 15:09
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Flessenlon, CA D4866
vt 4 Bt e Fic Tel 026 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




[ VER N ST] Submission #: 2003-04-0072
TREN 1

Diesel
Gettler Ryan '
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Courl Suite J !
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-78099
Project: 180065.80 Received: 04/02/2003 18:55
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland, CA
Legend and Notes
Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the patiern of our Diesel standard
50
Surrogaie recovery not reportable due to required dilution.
sl

Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limi due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis,

Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc. 04/16/2003 15:0¢

STL San Francisco* 1220 Querry Lane, Pleazanton, CA 94566
£ e of Severn Trent b Tel 075 diG 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 10 ot 10




